

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP (C) No. 424 of 2025 With MC (WP (C)) No. 368 of 2024

Shri Khwairakpam Ranjit Singh ***Petitioner***

Vs.

State of Manipur; & 11 Ors. ***Respondents***

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

16.01.2026

Ms. Jianchui, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submitted that as the petitioner is going to retire from service w.e.f. 31.01.2026 on attaining the age of superannuation, a prayer has been made for considering this writ petition before the date of retirement of the petitioner.

Mrs. I. Bimola, learned counsel appeared for the respondent No. 4 and Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA appeared for the State respondent.

Counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent No. 4 has already been filed and the same is on record.

Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA submitted that he has drafted counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent No. 3 and the same is sent for signature. The learned GA seeks 1 week's time for filing the same.

In view of the submission made above, let these cases be listed again on 27.01.2026.

JUDGE

Sapana